The adoption of the above new standards, amendments, improvement and interpretation to existing HKFRSs do not have a
material impact on the Group, except for HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments as set out below:

Notes to the Interim Financial Information
　

23Orient Overseas (International) Limited   Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Interim Financial Information
　

2. Basis of Preparation (Continued)

(b) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption
The adoption of HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments from 1st January 2018 resulted in changes in accounting policies and
adjustments to the amounts recognised in the financial statements. In accordance with the transitional provision in HKFRS
9, comparative figures have not been restated. The reclassification and adjustments arising from the new impairment rules
are therefore not reflected in the restated balance sheet as at 31st December 2017, but are recognised in the opening balance
sheet on 1st January 2018.

The adjustments on the condensed consolidated balance sheet as at 1st January 2018 are summarised below:

US$’000
Balance sheet (extract) Note

31st December
2017

As originally
presented

Effect of
adoption of

HKFRS 9

1st January
2018

restated
Non-current assets
Investments at fair value through

other comprehensive income (i)(a) – 45,383 45,383
Investments at amortised cost (i)(b),(ii) – 217,617 217,617
Available-for-sale financial assets (i)(a) 45,383 (45,383) –
Held-to-maturity investments (i)(b) 217,889 (217,889) –

Current assets
Debtors and prepayments (ii) 589,936 (12,897) 577,039
Investments at amortised cost (i)(b),(ii) – 17,037 17,037
Held-to-maturity investments (i)(b) 17,040 (17,040) –
Total assets 10,069,296 (13,172) 10,056,124
Retained profit 4,267,850 (13,172) 4,254,678
Total equity 4,682,513 (13,172) 4,669,341

The total impact on the Group’s retained profit as at 1st January 2018 is as follows:

US$’000 Note

Closing retained profit as at 31st December 2017 4,267,850
Increase in provision for trade receivables and investments at amortised cost (ii) (13,172)

Opening retained profit as at 1st January 2018 4,254,678

24 Orient Overseas (International) Limited   Interim Report 2018

Notes to the Interim Financial Information
　

2. Basis of Preparation (Continued)

(b) HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments – Impact of adoption
(i) Classification and measurement

On 1st January 2018 (the date of initial application of HKFRS 9), the Group’s management has assessed which business